
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 25th January 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 11/4222N - PRG Engineering, Lightwood Green Avenue, Audlem: Proposed 
Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of Rear Parking 
and Vehicle Turning Area for PRG Engineering  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 11/4466C - Little Moss Farm, Priory Close, Congleton, CW12 3JL: Installation 

of 21m High Monopole Telecommunication Tower incorporating 6 No. 3G 
Antennas and Associated Headframe. 1 No. Equipment Cabinet, 1 No. Meter 
Cabinet and all Ancillary Development for O2  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
7. 11/2999C - Land South Of, Portland Drive, Scholar Green, Stoke on Trent: 

Variation of Conditions 2, 3, 5, 10, 10 and 11 of Planning Permission 
08/0712/FUL and Variation of S106 Agreement to Allow Completion and 
Occupation of 34 Dwellings (including 17 affordable) for Ben Bailey 
Homes(Part of Gladedale Group)  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 11/3899N - 52 Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5BG: To Erect Two 

Storey Extension at Rear to Provide Staff Facilities for the Ground Floor 
Retail Unit and to Convert the First Floor into a Self-Contained Flat for Mrs V 
Solan, c/o KDP Architects  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
9. 11/4295N - Weston Hall, Main Road, Weston, CW2 5ND: Extension to Time 

Limit of Planning Permission P08/1274 for One Dwelling for Mr R Galloway  
(Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
10. 11/4371N - Land Off  Monks Lane, Hankelow, Cheshire:  2 No. New Build 

Detached Properties for Mr N Warburton  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
11. 11/4598C - 3 Shorthorn Close, Middlewich, CW10 9GF: Double Storey Side 

Extension for Mrs J Van-Korgen  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and M Sherratt 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor J Hammond 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Alex Strickland (Planning Lawyer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Merry, S McGrory, G Wait and A Thwaite 

 
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application numbers 11/4228N and 
11/3867N on the grounds that he was a member of Haslington Parish 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed developments.  With 
respect to application number 11/3867N, Councillor Hammond also 
declared that he was Chairman of the Gutterscroft Management Committee.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 

126 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the addition of Councillor M Sherratt’s apologies for absence. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



127 11/4228N 202, CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON, CHESHIRE CW1 5RT: 
ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS FOR CRANFORD 
ESTATES  
 
Note: Councillor J Hammond (Ward Councillor), Mr S Grunner (objector) 
and Mr P Carr (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update by the Principal Planning 
Officer and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposal constitutes new residential development in the Open 
Countryside contrary to Policy NE.2 of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. Due to the size of the site and 
the number of dwellings proposed it is not considered to constitute the 
infilling of a small gap with one or two dwellings in an otherwise built up 
frontage. Notwithstanding the fact that there is an existing dwelling on the 
site, it is not considered that there is any justification for the proposal 
under Policy RES.10 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 as all of the proposed dwellings would be materially larger 
than the one which they replace and the existing dwelling is not in poor 
structural condition, and has not been altered in such a way that it is not 
worthy of retention. 
 

128 11/3867N LAND TO REAR OF 157 CREWE ROAD, ACCESSED VIA 
GUTTERSCROFT, HASLINGTON CW1 5RJ: CONSTRUCTION OF 11 
THREE STOREY DWELLINGS FOR LOTHLORIAN LTD  
 
Note: Councillor R Hovey (on behalf of Haslington Parish Council), 
Councillor J Hammond (Ward Councillor) and Mr R Holmes (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
Note: The Chairman had agreed to a request to vary the order of 
speaking, to enable the Ward Councillor to speak after the representative 
of Haslington Parish Council. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further information, 
including plans showing details of Gutterscroft access and a contextual 
plan showing the relationship of the development to surrounding 
properties, and to enable officers to re-consult on any plans received. 
 

Page 2



129 11/3928C 27, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH CW11 2JD: TWO STOREY 
EXTENSION TO THE SIDE & REAR OF PROPERTY FOR MS C 
MASSEY  
 
Note: Councillor A Wood (on behalf of Sandbach Town Council) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed two storey side and rear extension to the existing semi-
detached dwelling is unsympathetic by reason of its scale and bulk, and 
will have an adverse impact upon the character of the host dwelling and 
the surrounding area. As such, the extension will have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the area and the host dwelling contrary to 
Policy GR.2 (Design) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 
2005. 
 

130 11/4222N PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, 
AUDLEM: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING AND ENLARGEMENT OF REAR PARKING AND VEHICLE 
TURNING AREA FOR PRG ENGINEERING  
 
Note: Councillor I Barton (on behalf of Dodcott cum Wilkesley Parish 
Council) and Mr P Kubis (objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity, and to enable officers to 
consider late representations with respect to the access. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/4222N 

 
   Location: PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, AUDLEM 

 
   Proposal: Proposed Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of 

Rear Parking and Veh
[...]
ore acceptable.  The design of the proposed 
extension is considered to be acceptable and there would not be any significant harm caused 
to the amenity of neighbouring properties. It is considered that any harm to the Open 
Countryside through an increase in curtilage would in this instance be balanced by the 
benefits which would arise from improvements to Highway safety. The proposal is therefore in 
compliance with Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), 
BE.3 (Access and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), 
E.6 (Employment Development with Open Countryside) and TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards) 
of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Approve subjection to the following conditions: 
 
1) Standard Time Limit (3 years) 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the Approved Plans 
3) Materials to be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
4) Details of Surfacing Materials to be submitted 
5) Details of any areas of external storage to be submitted 
6) Details of Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved 
7) Details of Landscaping to be submitted 
8) Landscaping scheme to be implemented 
9) Details of Car Parking Layout to be submitted and approved 
10) Proposed access improvements to be carried out to an adoptable standard and 
implemented prior to first occupation of extension 
11) Details of any lighting to be submitted prior to implementation  
12) Details of drainage to be submitted and approved 

 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 12



 
   Application No: 11/4466C 

 
   Location: LITTLE MOSS FARM, PRIORY CLOSE, CONGLETON, CW12 3JL 

 
   Proposal: Installation of 21m High Monopole Telecommunica
[...]
 Prevention Plan and a scheme 
for the acoustic enclosure of fans and compressors prior to the commencement of development. 
These conditions are aimed specifically at the health care centre and are not required for the 
housing element. As such, it is proposed that this condition be reworded to make specific 
reference to the commencement of development on the health care centre so that it does not 
preclude the development from commencing on the housing scheme. Such variation would 
accord with the tests of the conditions circular. 
 
Other Issues Raised by Representation 
 
With respect to other issues raised by representation, these deal with the principle of the 
development, which has already been accepted by the original approval. With respect to funding, 
this is not a material planning consideration. 
 
12. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The principle of the development has already been accepted. The terms of the existing S106 
legal agreement will need to be varied, as currently there is a clause which prevents the new 
dwellings from being occupied until the new health care centre has been delivered. This and the 
wording of condition numbers 2, 3, 5, 10 and 11 is precluding the delivery of much needed 
housing in the borough. The variation of such conditions would continue to meet the tests 
outlined within Circular 11/95 and as such the proposal is deemed to be acceptable and is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE the formal deed of variation on the S106 Legal Agreement to allow sale and 
occupation of 34 units (inc 17 affordable) and permit the variation of condition numbers 2, 
3, 5, 10 and 11 to allow the development to commence on the housing scheme prior to the 
delivery of the health care centre subject to the following conditions: 

Page 32



 
1. Development to commence within 3 years 
2. Details of materials to be submitted and approved in 2 phases 
3. Details of landscaping to be submitted in 2 phases 
4. Submission of Tree protection measures for retained trees 
5. Details of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted in 2 phases 
6. Hours of construction limited 
7. Further gas monitoring shall be carried out 
8. Protected species – details of bat boxes to be submitted 
9.  No work to be carried out with the bird breeding season 
10. Details of CCTV to be submitted prior to commencement on the new health care centre 
11. Scheme for acoustic enclosure of fans/compressors etc. to be submitted prior to 
commencement on the new health care centre 
12. No burning of materials associated with demolition 
13. Management regime for hedgerows to be submitted and approved prior to 
commencement 
14. Hours of operation limited 
15. Submission of details of levels for rear gardens 
16. Submission of details of levels for rear gardens 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



 

Page 34



 
   Application No: 11/3899N 

 
   Location: 52, PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5BG 

 
   Proposal: To Erect Two Storey Extension at Rear to Provide Staff Facilities for the 

Ground Floor Retail Unit and to Convert the First Floor into a Self-
Contained Flat 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs V Solan, c/o KDP Architects 

   Expiry Date: 
 

23-Dec-2011 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application was ‘called in’ to committee by Cllr Groves for the following reason: 
 

The owner of no. 54 Pillory Street is concerned that the Application proposed is "un-
neighbourly, overbearing, cramped and unsympathetic to the building, which is proposed to 
be extended." 
 
The owner of no. 54 is "also concerned that it would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of a LISTED building, which is situated within the Conservation Area of 
Nantwich." 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is an end of row property with a retail frontage at ground floor level along 
Pillory Street. The property is part of a Grade II L
[...]
ce has also been added to paragraph 41 of 
the PPS which states that brownfield land is the priority for development, to say that ‘there is 
no presumption that previously developed land is necessarily suitable for housing, nor that all 
of the curtilage should be developed’.  

Page 47



 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
It is considered that there have not been any significant material changes since application 
P08/1274 was permitted. The scheme therefore warrants a departure from Policy NE.2 (Open 
Countryside) and complies with Policies BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 
(Access and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources), NE.5 (Nature Conservation 
and Habitats) and NE.9 (Protected Species) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
That the application be approved as a departure from the Development Plan subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing Materials 
5. Landscape to be Submitted 
6. Landscape to be Implemented 
7. Drainage Details to be Submitted and Approved 
8. Detailed Specification of all Renewable Energy Features 
9. Window Reveal Details to be Submitted and Approved 
10. Demolition of Existing Buildings 
11. Remove PD Rights – Extensions and Outbuildings 
12. Works to Stop if Protected Species Found 
13. No Trees Removed Other Than Those Specified in the Arboricultural 

Report 
14. Tree Protection Measures 
15. Boundary Treatment 
16. Tree/Vegetation Removal to Take Place Outside Bird Breeding Season 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/4371N 

 
   Location: LAND OFF, MONKS LANE, HANKELOW, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: 2 No. New Build Detached Properties 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Mr N Warburton 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Feb-2012 

 
 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
 

- Main Issues; 
- Principle of Dev
[...]
alternatives [LPAs] should ensure that, before planning 
permission is granted, adequate mitigation measures are put in place. Where … significant harm … 
cannot be prevented or adequately mitigated against, appropriate compensation measures should 
be sought. If that significant harm cannot be prevented, adequately mitigated against, or 
compensated for, then planning permission should be refused.”  

Page 57



 
PPS9 encourages the use of planning conditions or obligations where appropriate and again advises 
[LPAs] to “refuse permission where harm to the species or their habitats would result unless the 
need for, and benefits of, the development clearly outweigh that harm.” 

 
The converse of this advice is that if issues of detriment to the species, satisfactory alternatives and 
public interest seem likely to be satisfied, no impediment to planning permission arises under the 
Directive and Regulations. 

 
In this case there is no protected species survey submitted with the application. However, 
there are no known ponds to be within close proximity of the site. Therefore, the presence of 
Great Crested Newts is unlikely. It was noted that the boundary to the front of the site 
comprised mature native hedgerow, which according to the submitted plans will be retained. It 
is considered prudent if the application is to be approved a condition stipulating building works 
to take place outside of the bird breeding season, unless the hedgerow is inspected by prior 
to the commencement of works by a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist. The 
Councils ecologist has been consulted and raises no objection and as such the proposal 
complies with policy NE.9 (Protected Species) and PPS 9 (Biodiversity and Geological 
Conservation). 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed dwellinghouses are an 
unacceptable form of development due to their location within an area of open countryside 
where there is strict control over new residential development.  The development is not 
considered to fulfil the criteria for infill development and no evidence of need has been made 
to justify an exception to policy to warrant this intrusion into the open countryside.  The 
proposals would therefore be contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and RES.5 
(Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/4598C 

 
   Location: 3, SHORTHORN CLOSE, MIDDLEWICH, CW10 9GF 

 
   Proposal: Double Storey Side Extension 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Mrs J Van-Korgen 

   Expiry Date: 
 

03-Feb-2012 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL: 
 
The application has been ‘called in’ to Southern Planning Committee by Cllr Paul Edwards for 
the following reasons: 
 

1. Impact on neighbourhood amenity  

2. Not in keeping with the immediate area in which it is situated 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is 3 Shorthorn Close which is a detached dwelling situated within the 
Middlewich Settlement Zone Line, as defined by the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review 2005. The surrounding land use is predominantly residential. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks planning permission for a double storey side extension with dormer 
windows. This would measure 5.260 metres wide with a height of 2.6 metres to eaves level 
and 6.9 metres to the ridge. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Principle 
Design 
Amenity 
Parking Provision 

Agenda Item 11Page 61



POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy (NW) 
 
DP7 Promote Environmental Quality 
 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review  
 
GR1 (New Development) 
GR2 (Design) 
GR6 (Amenity and Health) 
GR9 (Accessibility, Servicing and Parking Provision) 
 
Other Material Co
[...]
would not result in any unduly detrimental impact to 
neighbouring properties and is therefore in accordance with Local Plan policy GR6 (Amenity 
and Health). 
 
Parking 
 
The proposal would retain 2No parking spaces with the integral double garage proposed. An 
additional 2No parking spaces would be provided within the curtilage of the dwelling. A total of 
4No parking spaces would be provided which would be sufficient for the size of the dwelling 
(5 bedrooms). The proposal would comply with Local Plan policy GR9 (Accessibility, 
Servicing and Parking Provision). 
 

Page 63



Any issues associated with indiscriminate parking within the adopted highway is covered by 
separate legislation and enforced by the Police. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Whilst the desirability of neighbouring properties has been raised in objection, loss of value of 
properties is not a planning consideration.  
 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal would not be unduly detrimental to neighbouring residential amenity by reason 
of overlooking, visual intrusion or loss of light. Sufficient parking provision for 4No vehicles 
would be retained within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse. With regard to design, amended 
plans have been requested and an update will be provided to the Southern Planning 
Committee in this respect.  
 
Recommendation: Approve subject to satisfaction of amended plans overcoming design 
issues; and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials to Match host Dwelling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/4222N - PRG Engineering, Lightwood Green Avenue, Audlem: Proposed Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of Rear Parking and Vehicle Turning Area for PRG Engineering
	6 11/4466C - Little Moss Farm, Priory Close, Congleton, CW12 3JL: Installation of 21m High Monopole Telecommunication Tower incorporating 6 No. 3G Antennas and Associated Headframe. 1 No. Equipment Cabinet, 1 No. Meter Cabinet and all Ancillary Development for O2
	7 11/2999C - Land South Of, Portland Drive, Scholar Green, Stoke on Trent: Variation of Conditions 2, 3, 5, 10, 10 and 11 of Planning Permission 08/0712/FUL and Variation of S106 Agreement to Allow Completion and Occupation of 34 Dwellings (including 17 affordable) for Ben Bailey Homes(Part of Gladedale Group)
	8 11/3899N - 52 Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5BG: To Erect Two Storey Extension at Rear to Provide Staff Facilities for the Ground Floor Retail Unit and to Convert the First Floor into a Self-Contained Flat for Mrs V Solan, c/o KDP Architects
	9 11/4295N - Weston Hall, Main Road, Weston, CW2 5ND: Extension to Time Limit of Planning Permission P08/1274 for One Dwelling for Mr R Galloway
	10 11/4371N - Land Off  Monks Lane, Hankelow, Cheshire:  2 No. New Build Detached Properties for Mr N Warburton
	11 11/4598C - 3 Shorthorn Close, Middlewich, CW10 9GF: Double Storey Side Extension for Mrs J Van-Korgen



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, W S Davies, M Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, D Marren, 
M A Martin, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brown and Rhoda Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Alex Strickland (Planning Lawyer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors P Butterill, L Gilbert, D Newton and G Wait 
 

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/3899N on the grounds that he was a member of Nantwich 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development. In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 11/2999C. 
 
Councillor A Thwaite declared that, as one of the Ward Councillors, he had 
received correspondence and had discussions with Councillor D Brown 
regarding application number 11/4466C, but that he had not expressed a 
view. 
 

132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



133 11/4466C - LITTLE MOSS FARM, PRIORY CLOSE, CONGLETON, 
CW12 3JL: INSTALLATION OF 21M HIGH MONOPOLE 
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER INCORPORATING 6 NO. 3G 
ANTENNAS AND ASSOCIATED HEADFRAME. 1 NO. EQUIPMENT 
CABINET, 1 NO. METER CABINET AND ALL ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT FOR O2  
 
Note: Councillor D Brown (Ward Councillor) and Mr S Muirhead (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Mr N Rymer (objector) had registered his intention to address the 
Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development is considered to be of a height which is 
unacceptable in this prominent location on the edge of the Green Belt, 
creating a visually incongruous addition to the area contrary to policies 
E19: Telecommunications and GR2: Design of the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan First Review 2005. 
 

134 11/4222N - PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, 
AUDLEM: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING AND ENLARGEMENT OF REAR PARKING AND VEHICLE 
TURNING AREA FOR PRG ENGINEERING  
 
Note: Councillor I Barton (on behalf of Dodcott cum Wilkesley Parish 
Council) and Mr P Kubis (objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management and an oral report of the site 
inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further plans 
showing sufficient space for turning, access and parking within the site. 
 

135 11/2999C - LAND SOUTH OF, PORTLAND DRIVE, SCHOLAR GREEN, 
STOKE ON TRENT: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2, 3, 5, 10, 10 AND 
11 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 08/0712/FUL AND VARIATION OF 
S106 AGREEMENT TO ALLOW COMPLETION AND OCCUPATION OF 
34 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 17 AFFORDABLE) FOR BEN BAILEY 
HOMES(PART OF GLADEDALE GROUP)  
 
Note: Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Ward Councillor), Miss S Jones (objector), 
and Mr P Taylor and Mr G Asker (on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 



 
Note: Ms N Kent (Primary Care Trust) had not registered her intention to 
address the Committee. However, the Chairman, with the approval of the 
Committee, agreed to allow Ms Kent to answer questions of fact, for 
clarification. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the formal deed of variation on the S106 Legal 
Agreement be APPROVED to allow sale and occupation of 34 units 
(including 17 affordable) and permit the variation of condition numbers 2, 3, 
5, 10 and 11 to allow the development to commence on the housing 
scheme prior to the delivery of the health care centre subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years 
2. Details of materials to be submitted and approved. 
3. Details of landscaping to be submitted. 
4. Submission of Tree protection measures for retained trees 
5. Details of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted. 
6. Hours of construction limited 
7. Further gas monitoring shall be carried out 
8. Protected species – details of bat boxes to be submitted 
9.  No work to be carried out with the bird breeding season 
10. Details of CCTV to be submitted prior to commencement on the new 

health care centre 
11.  Scheme for acoustic enclosure of fans/compressors etc. to be 

submitted prior to commencement on the new health care centre 
12. No burning of materials associated with demolition 
13. Management regime for hedgerows to be submitted and approved 

prior to commencement 
14.  Hours of operation limited 
15.  Submission of details of levels for rear gardens 
 

136 11/3899N - 52 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5BG: 
TO ERECT TWO STOREY EXTENSION AT REAR TO PROVIDE STAFF 
FACILITIES FOR THE GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT AND TO 
CONVERT THE FIRST FLOOR INTO A SELF-CONTAINED FLAT FOR 
MRS V SOLAN, C/O KDP ARCHITECTS  
 
Note: Councillor M Martin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for ten minutes for a break. 
 
Note: Ms C Matthews (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 



 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity and the listed building. 
 

137 11/4295N - WESTON HALL, MAIN ROAD, WESTON, CW2 5ND: 
EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT OF PLANNING PERMISSION P08/1274 
FOR ONE DWELLING FOR MR R GALLOWAY  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as a departure from the 
Development Plan subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing Materials 
5. Landscape to be Submitted 
6. Landscape to be Implemented 
7. Drainage Details to be Submitted and Approved 
8. Detailed Specification of all Renewable Energy Features 
9. Window Reveal Details to be Submitted and Approved 
10. Demolition of Existing Buildings 
11. Remove PD Rights – Extensions and Outbuildings 
12. Works to Stop if Protected Species Found 
13. No Trees Removed Other Than Those Specified in the Arboricultural 

Report 
14. Tree Protection Measures 
15. Boundary Treatment 
16. Tree/Vegetation Removal to Take Place Outside Bird Breeding 

Season 
 

138 11/4371N - LAND OFF  MONKS LANE, HANKELOW, CHESHIRE:  2 
NO. NEW BUILD DETACHED PROPERTIES FOR MR N WARBURTON  
 
Note: Mr J Meadows (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed dwellinghouses 
are an unacceptable form of development due to their location within an 
area of open countryside where there is strict control over new residential 
development.  The development is not considered to fulfil the criteria for 
infill development and no evidence of need has been made to justify an 
exception to policy to warrant this intrusion into the open countryside.  The 



proposals would therefore be contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
and RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

139 11/4598C - 3 SHORTHORN CLOSE, MIDDLEWICH, CW10 9GF: 
DOUBLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION FOR MRS J VAN-KORGEN  
 
Note: Ms J Osborne (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development by 
reason of its size and scale would not respect the character and 
appearance of the application property. Furthermore the development 
would have an overbearing impact upon the surrounding residential 
properties and due to the non-compliance with the separation distances 
set out in SPG2 it would result in a significant level of overlooking and loss 
of privacy. Therefore the proposed development would be contrary to 
Policies GR1 (New Development) and GR2 (Design) of the Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review 2005 and Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Note 2 (Provision of Private Open Space in New Residential 
Developments). 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


